purpose of providing pro forma financial statements and are subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value as of the date of acquisition.
Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro
forma combined statement of income and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of income does not reflect any expected cost savings, operating synergies or revenue

enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the Merger Transactions, any termination, restructuring or other costs to integrate the
operations of BioScrip or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements.

  1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands except per share amounts)

  Historical
  Year Ended   January 1 through   Pro Forma
  December 31, 2019   August 5, 2019   Merger   Effects of Debt   Pro Forma
  Option Care Health   BioScrip   Adjustments   Note   Financing   Note   Combined

Net revenue  $ 2,310,417  $ 444,944  $ -   $ -   $ 2,755,361
Cost of revenue   1,797,418   327,213   728   4A   2,125,359
Gross profit   512,999   117,731   (728)   630,002
Operating costs and expenses:
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   459,628   112,245   (64,188)   4C   -   507,685
   Depreciation and amortization expense   53,690   8,007   6,686   4A   -   68,383
Total operating expenses   513,318   120,252   (57,502)   -   576,068
Operating (loss) income   (319)   (2,521)   56,774   -   53,934
  Other income (expense):
   Interest expense, net   (73,724)   (37,190)   -   (365)   4B   (111,279)
   Equity in earnings of joint ventures   2,840   -   -   -   2,840
   Other, net   (6,991)   2,871   (4,784)   4D   6,819   4E   (2,085)
Total other expense   (77,875)   (34,319)   (4,784)   6,454   (110,524)
  Loss before income taxes   (78,194)   (36,840)   51,990   6,454   (56,590)
   Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,274)   170   1,508   4F   187   4F   (409)
Net loss  $ (75,920)  $ (37,010)  $ 50,482   $ 6,267   $ (56,181)
(Loss) earnings per common share:
Net (loss) earnings per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.49)   5   $ (0.32)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   156,280   5   176,082

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

  2

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

1. Description of the Merger

On March 14, 2019, HC I and HC II entered into the Merger Agreement to merge with and into a wholly owned subsidiary of BioScrip along

with certain other subsidiaries of BioScrip and HC II. The Merger contemplated by the Merger Agreement was completed on August 6, 2019 (the “Merger